After two weeks, another 

set of 25 copies of the same instrument was given to the same group of respondents. The two sets 

of scores were correlated using the Pearson’s Product Moment Correlation to establish the 

reliability co-efficient value of 0.86. 

One thousand and fifty (1,050) copies of the questionnaire instrument was distributed personally 

by the researcher with the help of two (2) research assistants who were adequately trained on the 

modalities of administering the instrument. Some of the respondents who could not attend to the